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In the Matter of § X c
ROSA ISELA PARKS, § -
Vocational Nurse License Number 208312 § 4
ORDER OF THE BOARD

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board, considered

the matter of ROSA ISELA PARKS, Vocational Nurse License Number 208312, hereinafter

referred to as Respondent.

This action was taken in accordance with Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code.
Respondent waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order.

The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Respondent's license to practice as a vocational nurse in the State of Texas is in current
status.

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Clarendon College,
Clarendon, Texas, on December 8, 2006. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational
nursing in the State of Texas on January 25, 2007.

4. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:
1/2007 - 5/2010 LVN Pampa Nursing Center
Pampa, Texas

6/2010 —7/2014 LVN Coronado Nursing Center
Pampa, Texas
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Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

7/2014 —2/2017 LVN Interim Healthcare
Pampa, Texas
3/2017 - 8/2019 LVN Palo Duro Nursing Center
Claude, Texas
9/2019 — 6/2021 Unknown
7/2021 —12/2022 LVN Pampa Nursing Center
Pampa, Texas
1/2023 — 5/2023 Unknown
6/2023 —9/2023 LVN Wheeler Nursing and Rehabilitation

Wheeler, Texas

10/2023 — Present Unknown

On or about January 18, 2018, Respondent was issued the sanction of Warning with
Stipulations, Deferred, through an Order of the Board. Respondent successfully completed
the terms of the Order. A copy of the January 18,2018, Order is attached and incorporated

herein by reference as part of this Order.

On or about August 13,2019, Respondent's license to practice nursing in the State of Texas
was Suspended with the Suspension stayed and Respondent was placed on probation
through an Order of the Board. On or about December 17. 2020, Respondent successfully
completed the terms of the Order. A copy of the August 13, 2019, Order is attached and
incorporated herein by reference as part of this Order.

First Amended Formal Charges were filed on September 26, 2025. A copy of the First
Amended Formal Charges, dated September 26, 2025, is attached and incorporated herein

by reference as part of this Order.

On January 13, 2026, the Board received a notarized statement from Respondent
voluntarily surrendering the right to practice nursing in Texas. A copy of Respondent's
statement, dated January 6, 2026, is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part

of this Order.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451 - 301.555, the Board has
jurisdiction over this matter.

7. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 Tex. ADMIN. CODE
§217.11(1)(A),(DB),(H(C),(HN(D),(1)(O)&(2) and 22 Tex. Apmm. Cope §217.12(1)(A),
(1)(B),(1)(C),(4)(3),(6)(A)(6)(C),(6)(H),(10)B)&(L1)(B).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(14), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number
208312, heretofore issued to ROSA ISELA PARKS, including revocation of Respondent's

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

5 Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authority to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license.

6. Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Code, as amended, the Board may impose
conditions for reinstatement of licensure.

7. Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301.453(d),

Texas Occupations Code, and 22 Tex. ADMIN. CODE §213.26-.29, and any amendments
thereof in effect at the time of the reinstatement.

TERMS OF ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the VOLUNTARY SURRENDER of
Vocational Nurse License Number 208312 is accepted by the Texas Board of Nursing. In
connection with this acceptance, the Board imposes the following conditions:

1. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice vocational nursing, use the title "vocational nurse"
or the abbreviation "LVN" or wear any insignia identifying herself/himself as a vocational

nurse or use any designation which, directly or indirectly, would lead any person to believe
that RESPONDENT is a vocational nurse during the period in which the license is

surrendered.
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7 RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until at least one (1)
year has elapsed from the date of this Order.

Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then existing
requirements for relicensure.

()

[T IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Effective this 13" day of January, 2026

Krstu K. %Cwmu P, 09()
Kristin K. Benton, DNP, RN '
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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ROSA ISELA PARKS
2232 Dogwood Ln

LVN LICENSE NUMBER 208312
Voluntary Surrender Statement

I voluntarily surrender my license(s) to
eflecting

Dear Texas Board of Nursing:

censed as a nurse. Accordingly,
with findings r

I no longer desire to be li
o State of Texas. I consent to the entry of an Order
fmy license. I understand

practice nursing m th
{ and which outlines requirements for reinstatement O
mey representation, notice,

the alleged conduc
y the Board. 1 understand that I

that I can be represented by an attorney in this matter. I waive atto
g, and judicial review of the Order entered b
m the effective date of the Order. 1

administrative heann
ot petition for reinstatement until one (1) year fro
ard's Rules and Regulations in effect at

may n
understand that T will be required to comply with the Bo
fhe time I submit any petition for <nastaidivent -
Signature: _ _ el el ,,, S
Date ,,,_,__f.,#___, _,/4; T —
LVN LICENSE ER 208312

on this date personally appeared ROSA
by me, stated that he or she executed the

The State of Texas
d that he or she understood same.

Before me, the undersigned authonty,

ISELA PARKS who, being duly swom

above for the purpose therein contained an
dayof _Anwa

.’/),,’
,20<te

Swom to before me the

/ .

SEAL ' }

Notary Public i and for the State of

1,

Y

w0718
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In the Matter of I
M3 " XAS

Permanent Vocational Nurse BEFORE THE TE

License Number 208312

{ssued to ROSA ISELA PARKS,

Respondent

BOARD OF NURSING

LS AL LT AT LI

FIRST AMENDED FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
ROSA ISELA PARKS, is a Vocational Nurse holding license number 208312, which is in current
status at the time of this pleading.

d conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to

ddress of record, and Respondent was given opportunity to show
etention of the license prior to commencement of

Written notice of the facts an

Respondent at Respondent's a
compliance with all requirements of the law forr
this proceeding.

CHARGE L

On or about December 20, 2022, while employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse with Pampa
Nursing Center, Pampa, Texas. Respondent took a COVID-19 test while on duty because she was
feeling sick, which resulted positive, and failed to notify her Director of Nurses and/or
Adiministrator. Instead, Respondent threw her positive testin the trash and continued with her shift.
On or about December 26, 2022, Residents EJ, BK, SN, BP and WR subsequently tested positive
for COVID-19. Respondent’s conduct unnecessarily placed the residents, their families, and fellow

caregivers at risk of contracting COVID-19.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(10)&(14), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN., CODE
§217.1 HDA)L(DHB)&(O), and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1 A, (D(B)(4)&(5).

CHARGE IL

3, while employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse with Wheeler

heeler, Texas, Respondent failed to immediately report the verbal
Instead, Respondent told another

nsafe environment and was likely

On or about September 6, 202
Nursing and Rehabilitation, W
abuse of Resident DW by a co-worker to the abuse coordinator.
co-worker ahout the abuse. Respondent’s conduct created an u
to harm the resident from further abuse and/or injury.
The above action coustitutes grounds for disciplinary action accordance with Section
301.452(b)(10)&(14), Texas Occupations Code. and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.1 HDALDB)I&HD), and 22 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §217.lZ(l‘)(A),(l)(B)&(ﬁ)(C),



CHARGE IIL

On or about September 6, 2023, while employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse with Wheeler
propriately signed out and pre-

Nursing and Rehabilitation, Wheeler, Texas, Respondent inap
charted the administration of Tylenol #3 for Residents AL and [.B, at 2030 and 2100, respectively,
without assessing the residents for pain. Additionally, Respondent placed the Tylenol #3 in
unlabeled cups and left the cups in the top drawer of the medication carl. Respondent left the
facility at 1745 and was not present to administer the medication. Respondent’s conduct left
medications unsecured, created an inaccurate medical record, and placed the facility in violation
of Chapter 481 (Controlled Substances Act) of the Texas Health and Safety Code.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action In accordance with Section
301.452(b)(10)&(14), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.1 LA, (B), (O, (DD)&(), and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)(A),(1)(B),(1)(C),

(4),(6)(A)(6IH),(10)(B)&(LH(B).
CHARGE 1V.

On or about September 6, 2023, while employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse with Wheeler
Nursing and Rehabilitation, Wheeler, Texas, Respondent inappropriately signed out and pre-
charted the administration of Pregabalin to Resident KK at 1800, Respondent left the facility at
1745 and was not present to administer the medication. Respondent’s conduct left medications
unsecured, created an inaccurate medical record, and placed the facility in violation of Chapter
481 (Controlled Substances Act) of the Texas Health and Safety Code.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(10)&(14), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.11(1)(A)(D(B),(IC)&(DD), and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)(A),(1(B),(1)XC),
(A),(6)(A),(6)(H),(10)(B)&(1 1)(B).

CHARGE V.

On or about September 6, 2023, while emploved as a Licensed Vocational Nurse with Wheeler
Nursing and Rehabilitation, Wheeler, Texas, Respondent falsely documented that she placed a
new Fentanyl patch on Resident MC in that the patch looked old, was no longer sticky, and had a
hair stuck to it. Respondent’s conduct created an inaccurate medical record and was likely to injure

the resident was ineffective pain management.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(10)&(14), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.11(1)(A),(’1)(}B),(1)(C)&(l)(D), and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)(A),(H(BLC),

(A(6)AN(6)H),. (10 BI&(1(B).



NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of

up to, and including, revocation of Respondent's license(s) and/or privilege(s) to practice nursing
in the State of Texas pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code

and the Board's rules, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 213.27 - 213.33,
NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as patt of
this pleading and can be found at the Board's website, Wi w Dot IEXQS.20 Y.

d on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on adopted policies
Falsification, which can be found under the "Discipline
s" section of the Board's website, Wi, boILIeNas. 20V,

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, base
related to Behavior Involving Lying and
& Complaints; Board Policies & Guideline

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, located at 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.33(b), which can be found under the "Discipline
.& Complaints; Board Policies & Guidelines" section of the Board's website, 1 ww.bon texas.gov.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.



[y history. as setout below and
wed by reference as part of thest
fed by staft: Ovder(s) of the Board

NOTICE I8 ALSO GIVEN tit Respondent's past diseip
doxerthed in the Orderes) which isare atached and HICOIPULL
charges witl be offered in supportotithe Jisposition recommeic

dated Junuary 18, 2018, and August 13,2019,

Filed this 26th day of September, 2025

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

James W. Johnston, General Counsel
Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300
John Vanderford, Deputy General Counsel
State Bar No. 24086670
JoAnna Stair, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24098463
Jacqueline A. Strashun, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 19358600
Eugene A. Clayborn, Assistant General Counsel
Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 00785767
Kristin Giaquinta Schoen, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24055547

1801 Congress Avenue, Suite 10-200
Austin, Texas 78701

P: (512) 305-8657

F:(512)305-8101 or (512) 305-7401

Attachment(s): Order(s) of the Board dated January 18, 2018, and August 13, 2019.

D(2023.09.15)



RECORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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AGREED ORDER
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in rhe Muater of

Yocational Nurse License Number 208312

issued to ROSA ISELA PARKS

s e A s

On this day the Texas Board of MNursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board, considered

the matter of ROSA ISELA PARKS, Vacational Nurse License Nuinber 208312, hereinafier

referred 10 as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject to

discipline pursuant o Section 301.452 BY(23.03)&(10), Texas Oceupations Code.
o 8 JICIREILAN

Respondent waived notice and hearing and agresd to e entry of this Agreed Order

approved by Katherine A, Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Dicector, on May 9, 2019

Anpines v FACT

Prior to the nsiiuho potice af the matiers specified below in

; Fan aas surved on prospondentand Respondent svas given an opportuBily

1o show compliance wh all requireonts of the law for retention of the ficense(s).

totion of Agency ;_)mc:cdings,

1
i
hese Findings of Fas

Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agreed (o the entry of this Agreed Order.

is in current

1 Respondent’s Jioense to praclice 45 2 sescational nurse in the State of Texas

Srafus.

Nursing from Ciarendon College

URETEE L ¢ sufieate e o
P g 2o Poepundent was licensed to practice vecational

i A
TiowLon Janue o3 2007,

employment histery includes:

ing Loenies




Respondent's nursing <m ployment histery continued:

Coranado Nursing Center

772014 Licensed Vocational Nurse
Pampa, Texas

62010 7

7014 - 272017 Uicensed Vocational Nurse Interim Healtheare

Pampa, Texas

Palo Ouro Nursing Center

Uicensed Vocational Nurse
Ciaude, Texas

373017 — Present

On or abour January 2018, Respondent was ‘ssued the sanction of Warning with
Stipulations, De ferred, Lhrouyh an Order of the Board. Respondent successfully completed
the terms of the Order. A copy of the january 18, 2018, Order is attached and incorporated

vecein by refarence as part of this Agreed Order.

e
<

andent submitied an COaline chewal Document to th
4 “Na' to the question

On or about May 17, 2018, Res

Texas Board of Nursing in which | she answere
“Have you, within the past 24 months or since your last renewal, for any crimina!l

offense. '-"'ud{rig those pending appeal:

A beea arrested and have a pending critninal charge?

B been convicted of a n‘tmde,mean\,‘ ;

O beun convicted of a felony”

s contendere, ne CoNEsL Or guiity?

3 opled

T { SI0IE
£ been placed cn com nunrity 5 u"cr-,'igiom se couri-ordered probation.
whelher or not adjudicated gwlty‘?

4, prison time. or ceurt- -ordered confinement?

5 pean sentenced 13 serve ja
H. been granted pre-trizl diversion?
| been eited or dmryud with any vioiation of the faw

j. been subject cf a court-rmas. - Articie |5 viofation; or receivad any form

of military judgement/pun i sh men Uacnon‘:

dent oo o dooee DL At oo ber 17, 2017, she was
by oo Hutoress s L. shente o thUce Borger, Texas, for
CTA O OF irlee i bisdy Vi P‘ “i g lrd Degree felony

—‘xp‘r"ao‘ Ciutd 'vMEXP(OHAT?O?\' QF
oflease comm: LLc:f‘ on y»h -uary 14, 20017, 1n the
“Hischin 1890 As a result of

TR 2 o5 weepe defurred. without enser ‘ing  &h

)

Onor auou t Octobe

L7

Asior for a period

o~

dnliars ($7600.00) in

Cand court Sost



2

On October 19, 2018, Respondent successtully completed a Texas nursing jurisprudence
irement of this order.

and atftles course, which would have been a reQu

On November 9, 2018, Respandent suceessfully completed a course in sharpening critical
thinking skills , which would have been a requirement of this order.

CONCELL SO OF LA

pursuant to Texas Occu pations Code, Sections 301 451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served (n accardance with law.

v

received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

JH) & (631,

The &.idue e poosived is surfeen
... disciplinary action against vacational Nurse Lo

e, 10 nin
dty ROSA ISELA PARKS

epenit cause pursuant o Section 301.452(b)(2).(3 e 10

Texas g alions

Number 208312, hergloiore SN

.
at

“wis, this Agreed Oeder o5 a settleme

Pursiant i So.cton 304 AG3(d), Texas Occupativ’
l i civiloor crimindd Ottaanion.

agrees oabn T Ru

TERMS OF ORDER

SANCTION AND APPLICABILITY

(T 1S THEREFORE AG REED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that Vocational Nurse License Numnber 208312, previousty issued (0

ROSA ISELA PARKS, 10 practice nursing in the State of Texas is/are hereby

SUSFENDID and said suspension s STAYED and REIPONDENT is hereby placed on

{ for g menimum of three (v years AND until RESPONDENT fulfills the
this Qrder,

additional requiternents of

‘ssued to RESPOND ENT

SHALL apply o any and all future hicenses

A This Oeder

Cin tne State of Texas.

10 Praclic



B. This Order SHALL be applicable to RESPONDENT'S nurse iicensure compact
privileges. if any, 1o practice nursing in the State of Texas.

C. As a resuit of this Order, RESPONDENT'S license(s) will oe designated "single

state' and RESPONDENT may not work outside the State of Texas in another
nurse licensure compac! party state.

1L COMPLIANCE WITH LAW
While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT agrees to comply in all
respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the

Nursing Educaiion, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX

Ruies and Regulations Relatin

ADMIN, CODE $821 11 et seg., and this Agreed Order.
L SUPERSEDING ORDER
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that the sanction and conditions of
this Agresd Order SHALL supersede all previcus stipulations required by any Crder
entered by the Texas Board of Nursing,
v. UNDERSTANDING BOARD ORDERS
Within thirty (30) days of entry of this Order, RESFONDENT must successfully

complete the Board's online course, “Lnderstanding Board Orders”, which can be accessed

an the Board's websiie from the "Discipline & Complainis” drop-down menu or dirsctly
av fgios s oo b oo bt e s eneea L0 ey g Upon o successiul

completion, RESPONDENT must submit the course verification at the conclusion of the

course, which autamatically transmizs the verification to the Board,

V. MONETARY FINE

RESPONDENT SHALL oa 4 oenctary fine (o ihe amoant of tvo hundred

Bfie dollars (5280 G0y within forty-five 15 beoy oo b effective dage of this Qrder,




Payment is 0 be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's

check or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

V1. PROBATION REPORTS

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE her probation officer to submit written reports
en forms provided (o the RESPONDENT by the Board. The reports shall indicate
the RESPONDENT'S compliance with the court ordered probation. The reports
shall be furnished each and every three (3) month period until RESPONDENT is

reteased from probation.

viL FURTHER COMPLAINTS

{f. during the period of probation, an additional allegation. accusation, of petition

is reported o fled aguinst RESPONDENT'S license(s), tha probationary period shali not

expire and shall automatically be extended until the aliegation, accusation, or petition has

heen acred upon by the Boarc,

Yiil RESTORATION OF UNENCUMBERED LICENSE(S)
Upon fuli comptiance witn the ferms of this Agrezd Order, ali encumbrances will

T'3 license(s) to practice nursiag in the State of Texas

e rernoved (rom RESPONDE

and, subject to meeting ali existing efigibility requirements in Texas Oucupations Code
. f=d o f=3 o

Chapter 304, Article Til| RESPONDENT may be eligible for nurse licensure compact

)
-

ANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK,

CONTINUED ONNEXT PACE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

¢ understand that | bave the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Order. | waive

representation by counsel. [ have reviewed this Order. [ neither admit nor deny the violation(s)
alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, | agree (o the entry of this Order, and any conditions
of said Order. to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. waive judicial review of this
Order. | understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Texas Board of Nursing and a
copy of this Oeder will be mailed to me once the Order becomes effective. [ understand that if' |
fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, | will be subject to investigation and

disciplinary sanction, including possibie revocation of my license(s) and/or privileges to practice

nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance,

Lo
ved this 177 Mdu. of j}*'\-";bz - 20108

‘ R ' ,
R gs=ce Sl g e o

ROSA ISE LA PARKS, Respondent

L . i
Sworn to and subscribed before me this I day ol _-J tfv_'}-? C2004S

(A A

Notary Public in and for the State of /2.4,

TERESA ANN KIETH
Notary [0 # 1197143}
My Commission Expires

May 30. 2020

PN



WHEREFORE. PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas RBoard of Nursing does hereby
y of July, 2019, by ROSA ISELA

PARKS, Vocational Nurse License Number 208312, and said Agreed Order is final.

Effective this 13th day of August, 2019.

-~

A

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Fxecutive Director on behalf
of said Board



BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of § AGREED
Vocational Nurse License Number 208312 3
issucd to ROSA ISELA PARKS $ ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred 1o as the Board,

corsidered the matter of ROSA ISELA PARKS, Vocational Nurse License Number 2083172,

hereinafter referred to as Respondent.
Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject
to discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent

waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order approved by Katherine A. Thomas,

NN RN, FAAN, Executive Director, on August 8, 2017,

i

N

Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matiers specified below in these
dent and Reveon f2nt was given an opportunity to
s of the caw i ~2eition of the licenses,.

3

}H‘dl_‘ of Foer was served oo

show comntiv s with all coquirema
2 Respondent waived notice and hearing and agreed 1o the entry of this Order.
3. Respondent's license to practice as a vocational nurse in the State of Texas is in current
status.
4, Teapond et rrosood writfeans In Vocstoanal Nursing Loa.. Clarendsn
s ' Derocg ery L 06 bewunent was licenas Lo practioz veoviine!
i Sl b o Jnnary 05,2007
5.




-~

L)

Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

Coronado Nursing Center

6/2010-7/2014 LVN
Charge Nurse Pampa, Texas
772014 -2/2017 LVN Interim Healthcare

Pampa, Texas

3/2017 - Present LVN Palo Duro Nursing Center

Claude, Texas

At the time of the incident, Respondent was employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse with
Interim Healthcare, Pampa, Texas, and had been in that position for two (2) years and two

(2) months.

12, 2015, through February 2, 2017, while employed as a Licensed

On or about September 12,
Vocational Nurse with Interim HealthCare, Pampa, Texas, Respondent picked up

Temazepam, Lorazepam, and Alprazolam, belonging to Patient 128225, from United
Fharmacy, Borger, Texas, and then failed 0 document delivery of the medications to the
patient.

CONCLUSIONS QF LA W
Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.
Notice was served in accordance with law

Tex. Apvin, CODE

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation{s) of 22
§217. 1 H{NANMN{BY&(1)(D) and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)(A),(1 Y(B)&(4).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuaat to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas
Umupauons Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number
208312, heretofore issued to ROSA [SELA PARKS.

s Ocecupations Caode, this Agrﬂed Order is a settlement

Xas
L civiior crimminal ltigation,

Pursuant o Section 301 453(d), T

) N

agrecment under Rule 400,

DITSHALL raceive

Cie



the sanction of WARNING WITH STIPULATIONS, DEFERRED, in accordance with the terms

of this Order.

A. This Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent
to practice aursing in the State of Texas.

B. This Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse licensure compact
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

As a resuit of this Order, Respondent's license(s) will be designated "single

C.
state” and Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas in another
nurse licensure compact party state,
1L COMPLIANCE WITH LAW

While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT agress to comply in all respects
with the Mursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and
Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 Tex. Admin. Code §§211.1 et
seq., and this Order.

Further, RESPONDENT SHALL ne: commit any violation of the Nursing Practice
Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating t¢ Nurse

Bducation, Licensure and Pracrice, 22 Tex. Admia. Code §211.1 et seq. for a period of three (3)

years from the date of this Order.

(iL UNDERSTANDING BOARD ORDERS

Within thirty (30) days of entry of this Order, RESPONDENT must successtully

complete the Board's online course, "Understanding Board Orders,” which can be accessed on the

Board's website from the "Discipline & Complaints” drop-down menu or directly at

ful completion,

. ) o e e Uson sunes

RESPONDENT must submit the course verification at the conclusion of the course, which



automatically transmits the verification 1o the Board.

Iv. REMEDIAL EDUCATION COURSE(S)

In addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may require for

licensure renewal, RESPONDENT SHALL successfully compiste the following remedial education

¢ Jatv i this Order, unless otherwise specifically

Coulser s within onge Ty ear of Uiy Cileehin e L
indicated

Board-upproyed coursein Texaynursing jurisprudence and ethicy that
shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall
inciude the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of
care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries,
and the Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct;
Fraud, Theft and Deception; Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse,
Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder; and Lying and
Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
Home study courses and video programs wili not be approved.
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Y. ENPLOYVENT REGUIREMENTS
In order te complete the tenns of this Order, RESPONDENT must worl as a nurse
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elapsed. Periods of unemployment or of employment thal do net require the use ofa registered nurse

{RN) or a vocational nurse (LVN) License, as appropriate, will not appiy to this pertod ard il nus

subiptionaardys cunpienon ol dny regyiement
Al Notifying Presentand Future qu!ovu—s RUESPONDENT SHALL notiry

wd present cach with a compleie copy of
Lany, within five (5) days of receipt of
ol s Qider, RESPONDENT SHALL
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B. Notifieation of Emnployment Forms: RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
present empioye:' in nursing to submit the Board's ’Nou‘mduon ol‘
Employment” form o the Board's office within tea (10 dave yn '

PSHALL CAUSE each ruiu:'z;

b ¢
Order. RESPONDENTS
‘ Bnlovment form" to the Ben ' ,'».’:Ecc W

Bo s "Noutao
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Vil EESTORATION OF UNEINCUMBERRED LICENSE(S)

Upon full compliance with the terms ofithis Order, 2l encumbrances will be removed

from RESPONDENT'S license(s) o practice nursing in the State of Texas and, subject (o meeting

s Occupations Code Chapter 304, Article M1,

ali existing eligibility requirements in Texas
RESPONDENT may be eiigible for nurse Hicensure compact privileges, ifany.



Lindersiand that Lhave the righe to icgal connsel prior to signing this Agreed Order,

[ bave reviewed 1his Order. | ncither admit nor dedly the violation(s) alleged herein, By my

signature on this Order, Fagree to the entry of this Order, and any conditions of said Qrder, to avoid

further disciplinary uction in this matter. | waive judicial review of this Grder, | understand thut

when ihis Order becomes final and the terms o this Order beceme effective, # copy will be mailsd

ad that if { tarl o comply with a1 terms and conditions of this Order, { will be

o me. ! understand

fa%

subject Lo investigation and discipiinary sunction, including possible revocation of my license(s) to

practice nursing in the Stare of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance,

—~ .

N
— e —
LA PARKS Respondent

fj'd

- . . T ’ ) —
Sworn o and subseribed before me this (13‘}"',"‘ of e darm/Bae 20 /7

BECKY WILSON ’
iy Nolary (0 3 2500138
Sygites Novambsr 2, 2020
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 15th day of Lecember, 2017, by

ROSA ISELA PARKS, Vocational Nurse License Number 208312, and said Order is final.

Effective this |8th day of January, 2018.

. PVal s o
W Lt S gy

Katherine A, Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Exzcutive Director on behalf
of said Board



